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Public Use Microdata File (Person) - Annual
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Canadian Tobacco Use Monitoring Survey - 2006

Public Use Microdata File (Person) - Annual

Section: Identification Variables
Variable Name: PUMFID Position: 1 Length: 5
Randomly generated sequence number for the public use microdata file
Variable Name: REFYEAR Position: 6 Length 4
Survey year
FREQ WTD
2006 : 2006 Survey year 21,976 26,526,558
21,976 26,526,558
Coverage: All respondents
Variable Name: REFMONTH Position: 10 Length: 2
Survey month
FREQ WTD
02:12 Survey month 21,976 26,526,558
21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: All respondents

July 4, 2007

Page 1



Canadian Tobacco Use Monitoring Survey - 2006
Public Use Microdata File (Person) - Annual

Section: Demographic Variables - Household
Variable Name: PROV Position: 12 Length 2
Province of the selected respondent
FREQ WTD
10 Newfoundland and Labrador 2,308 428,750
11 Prince Edward Island 2,044 112,676
12 Nova Scotia 2,218 777,322
13 New Brunswick 2,277 620,897
24 Quebec 2,190 6,299,862
35 Ontario 2,115 10,302,116
46 Manitoba 2,366 935,140
47 Saskatchewan 2,262 782,915
48 Alberta 2,093 2,686,176
59 British Columbia 2,103 3,580,704
21,976 26,526,558
Coverage: All respondents
Variable Name: DVURBAN Position: 14 Length: 1
Characteristic of community where the respondent lives
FREQ WTD
1 Urban 15,598 20,921,855
2 Rural 5,792 4,927,314
9 Not stated 586 677,389
21,976 26,526,558
Coverage: All respondents
Section: Derived Variables - Household
Variable Name: HHSIZE Position: 15 Length: 2

Number of people in the household derived from the number of people reported in the household

roster
Allowed values: 01:20
FREQ WTD
01:04 # of people in the household 18,914 23,085,659
05 5 or more 3,062 3,440,899
21,976 26,526,558
Coverage: All respondents
Note: Derived from roster ages of household members. On public use microdata file, the maximum number of

members has been set at 05.
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Canadian Tobacco Use Monitoring Survey - 2006
Public Use Microdata File (Person) - Annual

Variable Name: AGEO0014 Position: 17 Length: 2

Number of children in the household aged 0-14 derived from household roster

FREQ WTD
00 None 15,689 18,793,097
01 One 3,582 3,660,891
02 Two or more 2,705 4,072,570

21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: All respondents
Note: Derived from roster ages of household members. On public use microdata file, the maximum number of
members has been set at 02.

Variable Name: AGE1524 Position: 19 Length: 2

Number of household members (including respondent) aged 15-24 derived from household roster

FREQ WTD
00 None 9,407 17,764,211
01 One 7,901 4,835,231
02 Two or more 4,668 3,927,116

21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: All respondents
Note: Derived from roster ages of household members. On public use microdata file, the maximum number of
members has been set at 02.

Variable Name: AGE2544 Position: 21 Length: 2

Number of household members (including respondent) aged 25-44 derived from household roster

FREQ WTD
00 None 12,066 13,211,477
01 One 5,621 5,908,150
02 Two or more 4,389 7,406,931

21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: All respondents
Note: Derived from roster ages of household members. On public use microdata file, the maximum number of
members has been set at 02.
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Canadian Tobacco Use Monitoring Survey - 2006
Public Use Microdata File (Person) - Annual

Variable Name: AGE45PL Position: 23 Length: 2

Number of household members (including respondent) aged 45 plus derived from household
roster

FREQ WTD
00 None 7,982 9,299,121
01 One 5,836 5,945,720
02 Two or more 8,158 11,281,717

21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: All respondents
Note: Derived from roster ages of household members. On public use microdata file, the maximum number of
members has been set at 02.

Variable Name: HHTYPE Position: 25 Length: 2

Type of household, based on roster age composition (e.g. adults only, adults with young children,
etc.)

FREQ WTD
01 Households with only 18-19 year old members 100 34,359
02 Households with only 20-24 year old members 797 434,086
03 Households with only 25-44 year old members 1,351 2,853,275
04 Households with only 45-64 year old members 2,582 3,990,916
05 Households with only 65+ year old members 2,083 2,960,360
06 Households with adults and children aged 0-11
only 2,237 3,997,452
07 Households with adults and teens aged 12-19
only 6,677 5,079,514
08 Households with adults and young children and
teens aged 0-19 only 2,112 1,962,400
09 Other compositions 4,037 5,214,195

21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: All households
Note: Derived from the roster entries

July 4, 2007

Page 4



Canadian Tobacco Use Monitoring Survey - 2006
Public Use Microdata File (Person) - Annual

Section: Household Smoking
Variable Name: HS_Q10 Position: 27 Length: 1

(Do you/Does anyone in your household) smoke cigarettes?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 7,039 7,344,078
2 No 14,937 19,182,480

21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: Household respondent

Variable Name: HS_ Q20 Position: 28 Length: 2

How many people smoke cigarettes inside your home every day or almost every day? Include all
family members and visitors.

Allowed values: 00:15

FREQ WTD
00 None 18,503 22,994,701
01:15 # of people that smoke inside the home 3,473 3,531,857

21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: Household respondent

Variable Name: HS_ Q30 Position: 30 Length: 1

On a typical day, how many cigarettes are smoked inside your home?

FREQ WTD
1 1 to 10 cigarettes 1,494 1,596,768
2 11 to 20 cigarettes 1,012 1,058,659
3 21 to 30 cigarettes 520 479,904
4 31 to 40 cigarettes 151 146,510
5 41 or more cigarettes 212 185,322
6 Valid skip 18,503 22,994,701
7 Don't know 82 62,077
8 Refused 1 857
9 Not stated 1 1,760

21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: Households where at least one person smokes inside the home
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Canadian Tobacco Use Monitoring Survey - 2006
Public Use Microdata File (Person) - Annual

Variable Name: HS_Q40 Position:

Is smoking cigarettes allowed inside your home?

Yes

No

Valid skip
Don't know
Refused

O~NONPRP

31 Length:

WTD
2,607,266
20,351,554
3,531,857
35,603

26,526,558

Coverage: Households with no regular smokers inside the home or where no cigarettes are smoked inside the home

Variable Name: HS_ Q50 Position:

Is smoking cigarettes inside your home restricted in any way?

Yes

No

Valid skip
Don't know
Not stated

O~NONPRP

32 Length:

FREQ
2,483
2,996

16,434

22

21,976

1

WTD
2,787,834
3,321,789

20,351,554

26,526,558

Coverage: Households with no smokers inside the home but where smoking is allowed or where cigarettes are smoked

inside the home

Variable Name: HS_Q60A Position:

How is smoking cigarettes restricted inside your home?

... Allowed in certain rooms only

Yes

No

Valid skip
Don't know
Not stated

O ~NODNPRP

Coverage: Households where smoking is restricted inside the home

33 Length:

FREQ
1,773
709
19,430

21,976

1

WTD
2,015,474
769,787
23,673,343

26,526,558
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Canadian Tobacco Use Monitoring Survey - 2006

Public Use Microdata File (Person) - Annual

Variable Name: HS_Q60B Position: 34 Length: 1
How is smoking cigarettes restricted inside your home?
... Restricted in the presence of young children
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 720 648,596
2 No 1,762 2,136,665
6 Valid skip 19,430 23,673,343
7 Don't know 1 2,573
9 Not stated 63 65,382
21,976 26,526,558
Coverage: Households where smoking is restricted inside the home
Variable Name: HS_Q60C Position: 35 Length: 1
How is smoking cigarettes restricted inside your home?
... Allowed only if windows are open or with other type of ventilation
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 907 1,106,145
2 No 1,575 1,679,116
6 Valid skip 19,430 23,673,343
7 Don't know 1 2,573
9 Not stated 63 65,382
21,976 26,526,558
Coverage: Households where smoking is restricted inside the home
Variable Name: HS_Q60D Position: 36 Length: 1
How is smoking cigarettes restricted inside your home?
... Other restriction(s)
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 398 417,162
2 No 2,084 2,368,099
6 Valid skip 19,430 23,673,343
7 Don't know 1 2,573
9 Not stated 63 65,382
21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: Households where smoking is restricted inside the home
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Canadian Tobacco Use Monitoring Survey - 2006
Public Use Microdata File (Person) - Annual

Section: Demographic Variables - Person
Variable Name: DVAGE Position: 37 Length: 2
Age of respondent, derived from PA_QO01
Allowed values: 15:95
FREQ WTD
15:84 Age of respondent 21,716 26,192,808
85 85 or more 260 333,750
21,976 26,526,558
Coverage: All respondents
Note: On public use microdata file, ages greater than 85 were recoded to 85.
Variable Name: AGEGRP5 Position: 39 Length 1
Age of respondent - 5 groups
FREQ WTD
1 15-19 years 5,761 2,154,220
2 20-24 years 4,589 2,245,528
3 25-34 years 1,895 4,418,715
4 35-44 years 2,534 5,006,869
5 45 years and over 7,197 12,701,226
21,976 26,526,558
Coverage: All respondents
Note: Derived from PA_QO01
Variable Name: AGEGRP7 Position: 40 Length 2
Age of respondent - 7 groups
FREQ WTD
01 15-17 years 3,726 1,372,387
02 18-19 years 2,035 781,833
03 20-22 years 2,813 1,399,891
04 23-24 years 1,776 845,637
05 25-44 years 4,429 9,425,585
06 45-64 years 4,689 8,655,191
07 65 years and over 2,508 4,046,035
21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: All respondents
Note: Derived from PA_QO01
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Canadian Tobacco Use Monitoring Survey - 2006
Public Use Microdata File (Person) - Annual

Variable Name: SEX Position: 42 Length: 1

Respondent's sex

FREQ WTD
1 Male 10,158 13,078,116
2 Female 11,818 13,448,442

21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: All respondents

Variable Name: DVMARST Position:; 43 Length: 1

Grouped matrital status of respondent from household roster

FREQ WTD
1 Living common-law/Married 8,219 16,264,684
2 Widowed/Divorced/Separated 2,475 2,969,906
3 Single, never married 10,904 6,721,949
9 Not stated 378 570,020

21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: All respondents

Section: Smoking Status
Variable Name: SS Q10 Position: 44 Length: 1

At the present time, do you smoke cigarettes every day, occasionally or not at all?

FREQ WTD
1 Every day 3,397 3,758,952
2 Occasionally 1,211 1,176,460
3 Not at all 17,368 21,591,146

21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: All respondents
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Canadian Tobacco Use Monitoring Survey - 2006
Public Use Microdata File (Person) - Annual

Variable Name: SS_Q20 Position: 45 Length: 1

In the past 30 days, did you smoke any cigarettes?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,235 1,170,259
2 No 17,344 21,597,348
6 Valid skip 3,397 3,758,952

21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: Respondents who are not current daily smokers

Variable Name: SS Q30 Position: 46 Length: 1

During the past 30 days, did you smoke every day?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 3,396 3,786,828
2 No 1,236 1,142,382
6 Valid skip 17,344 21,597,348

21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: Current daily smokers or respondents who smoked in the past 30 days

Variable Name: SS Q40 Position: 47 Length: 1

Have you smoked at least 100 cigarettes in your life?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 8,796 11,965,347
2 No 13,180 14,561,211

21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: All respondents
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Canadian Tobacco Use Monitoring Survey - 2006
Public Use Microdata File (Person) - Annual

Section: Past Smoking
Variable Name: PS_Q10 Position: 48 Length 1
Have you ever smoked a whole cigarette?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 3,284 4,098,080
2 No 9,619 10,299,615
6 Valid skip 9,073 12,128,863
21,976 26,526,558
Coverage: Never smokers (did not smoke 100 cigarettes in life and was not smoking at the time of the interview)
Variable Name: PS Q20 Position: 49 Length: 1
Have you ever smoked cigarettes daily?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 4,474 6,886,706
2 No 1,005 1,236,659
6 Valid skip 16,488 18,373,119
7 Don't know 4 16,472
8 Refused 2 12,849
9 Not stated 3 754
21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: Former or occasional smokers who did not smoke daily in the past 30 days or who did not smoke at all in the

past 30 days.

Variable Name: PS Q30 Position: 50 Length:
At what age did you smoke your first cigarette?
Allowed values: 04:94
FREQ
04 : 60 Age smoked first cigarette 12,124
96 Valid skip 9,619
97 Don't know 216
98 Refused 9
99 Not stated 8
21,976

Coverage: Respondents who have ever smoked a cigarette

WTD
15,855,648
10,299,615

340,536

26,526,558
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Canadian Tobacco Use Monitoring Survey - 2006
Public Use Microdata File (Person) - Annual

Variable Name: PS_Q40 Position: 52 Length: 2
At what age did you begin to smoke cigarettes daily?
Allowed values: 04:94
FREQ WTD
04 : 65 Age began to smoke cigarettes daily 7,738 10,416,829
96 Valid skip 14,105 15,880,901
97 Don't know 122 203,806
98 Refused 7 12,276
99 Not stated 4 12,746
21,976 26,526,558
Coverage: Respondents who are actually daily smokers or who have ever smoked cigarettes daily
Variable Name: DVYRSSMK Position: 54 Length: 2
Derived variable for the number of years the respondent smoked
Allowed values: 00:95
FREQ WTD
00:80 # of yrs the respondent smoked 4,538 4,812,174
96 Valid skip 17,368 21,591,146
99 Not stated 70 123,238
21,976 26,526,558
Coverage: Current smokers
Note: Derived from AGE and PS_Q30.
July 4, 2007
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Canadian Tobacco Use Monitoring Survey - 2006
Public Use Microdata File (Person) - Annual

Section: Weekly Pattern

Variable Name: WP_Q10A Position: 56 Length:

2

Some people smoke more or less depending upon the day of the week. So, thinking back over

the past 7 days, starting with yesterday, how many cigarettes did you smoke:

... Monday?
Allowed values: 00:90
FREQ WTD
00 None 679 583,688
01:75 # of cigarettes smoked-Monday 3,754 4,106,082
96 Valid skip 17,344 21,597,348
97 Don't know 48 50,593
98 Refused 1 10,796
99 Not stated 150 178,051
21,976 26,526,558
Coverage: Daily smokers or those who smoked in the last 30 days
Note: Values derived from WP_Q10A to WP_Q10G.
Variable Name: WP_Q10B Position: 58 Length: 2

Some people smoke more or less depending upon the day of the week. So, thinking back over

the past 7 days, starting with yesterday, how many cigarettes did you smoke:

... Tuesday?
Allowed values: 00:90
FREQ WTD
00 None 673 594,371
01:90 # of cigarettes smoked-Tuesday 3,726 4,073,129
96 Valid skip 17,344 21,597,348
97 Don't know 40 56,360
99 Not stated 193 205,350
21,976 26,526,558
Coverage: Daily smokers or those who smoked in the last 30 days
Note: Values derived from WP_Q10A to WP_Q10G.
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Canadian Tobacco Use Monitoring Survey - 2006
Public Use Microdata File (Person) - Annual

Variable Name: WP_Q10C Position: 60 Length:

2

Some people smoke more or less depending upon the day of the week. So, thinking back over

the past 7 days, starting with yesterday, how many cigarettes did you smoke:

... Wednesday?
Allowed values: 00:90
FREQ WTD

00 None 653 566,609
01:90 # of cigarettes smoked-Wednesday 3,706 4,082,780
96 Valid skip 17,344 21,597,348
97 Don't know 44 54,585
98 Refused 2 4,781
99 Not stated 227 220,455

21,976 26,526,558
Coverage: Daily smokers or those who smoked in the last 30 days
Note: Values derived from WP_Q10A to WP_Q10G.
Variable Name: WP_Q10D Position: 62 Length: 2

Some people smoke more or less depending upon the day of the week. So, thinking back over

the past 7 days, starting with yesterday, how many cigarettes did you smoke:

... Thursday?
Allowed values: 00:90
FREQ WTD

00 None 656 562,451
01:90 # of cigarettes smoked-Thursday 3,691 4,089,724
96 Valid skip 17,344 21,597,348
97 Don't know 65 58,181
99 Not stated 220 218,854

21,976 26,526,558
Coverage: Daily smokers or those who smoked in the last 30 days
Note: Values derived from WP_Q10A to WP_Q10G.
July 4, 2007
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Canadian Tobacco Use Monitoring Survey - 2006
Public Use Microdata File (Person) - Annual

Variable Name: WP_QI10E Position: 64 Length:

2

Some people smoke more or less depending upon the day of the week. So, thinking back over

the past 7 days, starting with yesterday, how many cigarettes did you smoke:

... Friday?
Allowed values: 00:90
FREQ WTD
00 None 528 493,390
01:90 # of cigarettes smoked-Friday 3,849 4,165,713
96 Valid skip 17,344 21,597,348
97 Don't know 48 30,925
99 Not stated 207 239,182
21,976 26,526,558
Coverage: Daily smokers or those who smoked in the last 30 days
Note: Values derived from WP_Q10A to WP_Q10G.
Variable Name: WP_QI10F Position: 66 Length: 2

Some people smoke more or less depending upon the day of the week. So, thinking back over

the past 7 days, starting with yesterday, how many cigarettes did you smoke:

... Saturday?
Allowed values: 00:90
FREQ WTD
00 None 504 560,210
01:90 # of cigarettes smoked-Saturday 3,900 4,117,513
96 Valid skip 17,344 21,597,348
97 Don't know 48 35,528
99 Not stated 180 215,960
21,976 26,526,558
Coverage: Daily smokers or those who smoked in the last 30 days
Note: Values derived from WP_Q10A to WP_Q10G.
July 4, 2007
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Canadian Tobacco Use Monitoring Survey - 2006

Public Use Microdata File (Person) - Annual

Variable Name: WP_Q10G Position: 68

Length:

2

Some people smoke more or less depending upon the day of the week. So, thinking back over
the past 7 days, starting with yesterday, how many cigarettes did you smoke:

... Sunday?
Allowed values: 00:90
FREQ WTD
00 None 682 646,879
01:90 # of cigarettes smoked-Sunday 3,740 4,043,706
96 Valid skip 17,344 21,597,348
97 Don't know 58 40,027
99 Not stated 152 198,598
21,976 26,526,558
Coverage: Daily smokers or those who smoked in the last 30 days
Note: Values derived from WP_Q10A to WP_Q10G.
Section: Smoking Behaviour
Variable Name: SB_Q10 Position: 70 Length 1
How soon after you wake up do you smoke your first cigarette?
FREQ WTD
1 Within 5 minutes 771 793,032
2 6 to 30 minutes 1,066 1,214,630
3 31 to 60 minutes 633 699,878
4 More than 60 minutes 892 984,345
6 Valid skip 18,579 22,767,607
7 Don't know 21 35,819
8 Refused 4 7,651
9 Not stated 10 23,598
21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: Current daily smokers
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Canadian Tobacco Use Monitoring Survey - 2006

Public Use Microdata File (Person) - Annual

Variable Name: SB_Q20 Position: 71 Length 1
What strength of cigarettes do you usually smoke?
FREQ WTD
1 Ultra or extra light 360 577,371
2 Light 1,613 1,695,288
3 Ultra or extra mild 177 261,515
4 Mild 256 318,369
5 Regular 2,043 1,927,589
6 Valid skip 17,368 21,591,146
7 Don't know 141 118,813
8 Refused 6 12,672
9 Not stated 12 23,795
21,976 26,526,558
Coverage: Current smokers
Variable Name: SB_Q30 Position: 72 Length: 1
Do you smoke light or mild cigarettes because:
... you believe they reduce the risks of smoking without having to actually give up smoking?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 227 323,686
2 No 2,148 2,502,719
6 Valid skip 19,411 23,518,735
7 Don't know 31 26,138
9 Not stated 159 155,280
21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: Current smokers not smoking regular cigarettes
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Canadian Tobacco Use Monitoring Survey - 2006
Public Use Microdata File (Person) - Annual

Variable Name: SB_Q40 Position: 73 Length:

Do you smoke light or mild cigarettes because:

1

... you believe they reduce the amount of tar you inhale, compared to regular cigarettes?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 491 573,519
2 No 1,834 2,165,198
6 Valid skip 19,411 23,518,735
7 Don't know 81 113,826
9 Not stated 159 155,280
21,976 26,526,558
Coverage: Current smokers not smoking regular cigarettes
Variable Name: SB_Q50 Position: 74 Length: 1
Do you smoke light or mild cigarettes because:
... you believe they reduce the risk to your health, compared to regular cigarettes?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 296 387,648
2 No 2,062 2,425,029
6 Valid skip 19,411 23,518,735
7 Don't know 48 39,866
9 Not stated 159 155,280
21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: Current smokers not smoking regular cigarettes
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Canadian Tobacco Use Monitoring Survey - 2006

Public Use Microdata File (Person) - Annual

Section:

Variable Name:

Cigarette Access

CA_Q1i0 Position: 75

Length:

2

Where do you usually get your cigarettes? (Do you buy them, or does someone usually give them
to you? Where do you buy them? Who do you get them from?)

FREQ WTD
01 | buy them from a vending machine 4 638
02 | buy them at a small grocery/corner store 2,398 2,699,752
03 | buy them at a supermarket 447 532,629
04 | buy them at a drug store 66 68,838
05 | buy them at a gasoline station 828 730,998
06 | buy them at another kind of store 85 117,541
07 | buy them from a friend or someone else 70 26,128
08 | buy them by mail order 0 0
09 | buy them from the Internet 1 45
10 My brother or sister gives them to me 4 1,049
11 My mother or father gives them to me 39 11,013
12 A friend or someone else gives them to me 376 261,712
13 | take them from my mother, father or siblings 7 1,309
14 Other 225 363,104
96 Valid skip 17,368 21,591,146
97 Don't know 33 53,040
98 Refusal 13 49,229
99 Not stated 12 18,389

21,976 26,526,558
Coverage: Current smokers
Variable Name: CA_Q20 Position: 77 Length: 1
In the past 12 months, have you bought or have you tried to buy cigarettes from a store?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 105 34,008
2 No 228 79,795
6 Valid skip 21,642 26,412,648
9 Not stated 1 108

21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: Current smokers between the age of 15-18 who don't usually buy cigarettes from a store
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Canadian Tobacco Use Monitoring Survey - 2006
Public Use Microdata File (Person) - Annual

Variable Name: CA_Q30 Position: 78 Length: 1

In the past 12 months, have you been asked for ID when buying cigarettes in a store for yourself
or for someone else?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 256 96,494
2 No 171 59,502
6 Valid skip 21,544 26,369,985
7 Don't know 3 372
9 Not stated 2 205

21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: Current smokers between the age of 15-18 who usually buy cigarettes from a store or bought them in the past
12 months

Variable Name: CA_Q40 Position: 79 Length: 1

In the past 12 months, has anyone in a store refused to sell you cigarettes?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 212 81,350
2 No 216 74,821
6 Valid skip 21,544 26,369,985
7 Don't know 2 197
9 Not stated 2 205

21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: Current smokers between the age of 15-18 who usually buy cigarettes from a store or bought them in the past
12 months

Variable Name: CA_Q50 Position: 80 Length: 1

In the past 12 months, have you asked anyone to buy cigarettes for you?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 415 133,051
2 No 242 103,048
6 Valid skip 21,316 26,290,191
7 Don't know 1 64
9 Not stated 2 205

21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: Current smokers between the age of 15-18
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Canadian Tobacco Use Monitoring Survey - 2006
Public Use Microdata File (Person) - Annual

Section: Cigarette Source
Variable Name: CS_Q30 Position: 81 Length 1
Have you ever purchased cigarettes for, or given cigarettes to, a minor?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 698 429,922
2 No 3,864 4,436,298
6 Valid skip 17,368 21,591,146
7 Don't know 21 24,231
8 Refusal 11 21,015
9 Not stated 14 23,946
21,976 26,526,558
Coverage: Current smokers
Variable Name: CS_Q40 Position: 82 Length: 1
Did you purchase cigarettes for or give cigarettes to a minor within the last 12 months?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 386 193,278
2 No 308 235,185
6 Valid skip 21,232 26,027,444
7 Don't know 4 1,459
9 Not stated 46 69,192
21,976 26,526,558
Coverage: Current smokers who have ever purchased or gave cigarettes to a minor
Variable Name: CS_Q50 Position: 83 Length: 1
Did you purchase cigarettes for or give cigarettes to a minor within the last 30 days?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 213 102,540
2 No 167 89,314
6 Valid skip 21,540 26,262,629
7 Don't know 6 1,424
9 Not stated 50 70,651
21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: Current smokers who in the past 12 months have purchased or gave cigarettes to a minor
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Canadian Tobacco Use Monitoring Survey - 2006
Public Use Microdata File (Person) - Annual

Section: Cheaper Cigarettes
Variable Name: CC_Q20 Position: 84 Length: 1
In the past 6 months, did you buy:
... a discount brand?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,783 1,871,000
2 No 2,789 3,001,892
6 Valid skip 17,368 21,591,146
7 Don't know 12 17,936
8 Refused 10 20,638
9 Not stated 14 23,946
21,976 26,526,558
Coverage: Current smokers
Variable Name: CC_Qa30 Position: 85 Length: 1
In the past 6 months, did you buy:
... from a First Nation's Reserve?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 779 842,487
2 No 3,793 4,023,967
6 Valid skip 17,368 21,591,146
7 Don't know 12 24,374
8 Refused 10 20,638
9 Not stated 14 23,946
21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: Current smokers
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Variable Name: CC_Q40 Position: 86 Length: 1
In the past 6 months, did you buy:
... from the Internet?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 11 23,380
2 No 4,570 4,856,392
6 Valid skip 17,368 21,591,146
7 Don't know 3 11,055
8 Refused 10 20,638
9 Not stated 14 23,946
21,976 26,526,558
Coverage: Current smokers
Variable Name: CC_Q50 Position: 87 Length: 1
In the past 6 months, did you buy:
... by mail order?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 13 10,933
2 No 4,568 4,868,839
6 Valid skip 17,368 21,591,146
7 Don't know 3 11,055
8 Refused 10 20,638
9 Not stated 14 23,946
21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: Current smokers
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Variable Name: CC_Q60 Position: 88 Length: 1
In the past 6 months, did you buy cigarettes:
... from outside your province?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 694 507,651
2 No 3,884 4,361,345
6 Valid skip 17,368 21,591,146
7 Don't know 4 17,592
8 Refused 12 24,878
9 Not stated 14 23,946
21,976 26,526,558
Coverage: Current smokers
Variable Name: CC_Q70 Position: 89 Length: 1
In the past 6 months, did you buy cigarettes:
... that may have been smuggled?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 157 118,244
2 No 4,379 4,726,528
6 Valid skip 17,368 21,591,146
7 Don't know 46 44,905
8 Refused 12 21,788
9 Not stated 14 23,946
21,976 26,526,558
Coverage: Current smokers
Variable Name: CC_Qs80 Position: 90 Length 1
Did you do anything else to buy cigarettes at a lower cost?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 278 237,933
2 No 4,294 4,631,504
6 Valid skip 17,368 21,591,146
7 Don't know 9 17,118
8 Refused 13 24911
9 Not stated 14 23,946
21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: Current smokers
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Section: Derived Variables - Person
Variable Name: DVLOWTAR Position: 91 Length: 2

Derived variable for lower tar value of cigarettes usually smoked

FREQ WTD
02 2 mg or less 9 9,721
03 3 mg 31 58,383
04 4 mg 337 446,074
05 5 mg 0 0
06 6 mg 16 36,844
07 7 mg 34 60,993
08 8 mg 75 145,230
09 9 mg 39 87,461
10 10 mg 240 282,492
11 11 mg 439 648,045
12 12 mg 569 477,676
13 13 mg 1,211 1,103,203
14 14 mg 634 461,146
15 15mg 444 374,050
16 16 mg 16 22,831
17 17 mg or more 20 17,656
96 Valid skip 17,371 21,598,791
99 Not stated 491 695,963

21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: Current smokers who usually smoke the same brand of cigarettes
Note: Derived from CB_Q10.

Variable Name: DVSST1 Position: 93 Length: 1

Derived variable for type 1 smoking status - traditional definition

FREQ WTD
1 Current smoker 4,608 4,935,412
2 Former smoker 4,465 7,193,451
3 Never smoked 12,903 14,397,696

21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: All respondents
Note: SOSIC (Survey on Smoking in Canada) definition.
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Variable Name: DVSST2 Position: 94 Length: 2

Derived variable for type 2 smoking status - detailed traditional definition

FREQ WTD
01 Current daily smoker 3,397 3,758,952
02 Current occasional smoker 1,211 1,176,460
03 Former daily smoker 3,914 6,307,462
04 Former occasional smoker 545 869,308
05 Experimental smoker 3,284 4,098,080
06 Lifetime abstainer 9,619 10,299,615
99 Not stated 6 16,680

21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: All respondents

Variable Name: DVSS1 Position: 96 Length: 1

Smoking status derived using in the last 30 days definition

FREQ WTD
1 Smoked in last 30 days 4,632 4,929,210
2 Did not smoke in the last 30 days, but smoked
100 cigarettes in life 4,425 7,181,427
3 Did not smoke in the last 30 days, but smoked
less than 100 cigarettes in life 12,919 14,415,922

21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: All respondents
Note: SOSIC (Survey on Smoking in Canada) definition.
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Variable Name: DVSS2 Position: 97 Length: 2
Derived variable for smoking status - detailed - using in the last 30 days definition
FREQ WTD

01 Smoked daily in last 30 days, >=100 cigarettes

in life 3,590 3,995,195
02 Smoked non-daily in last 30 days, >=100

cigarettes in life 781 788,725
03 Former daily smoker, but not smoked in last 30

days, >=100 cigarettes in life 3,857 6,250,328
04 Former occasional smoker, but not smoked in

last 30 days, >=100 cigarettes in life 562 914,418
05 Beginner: smoked in last 30 days, <100

cigarettes in life 261 145,290
06 Past experimental smoker 3,310 4,120,582
07 Lifetime abstainer 9,609 10,295,340
99 Not stated 6 16,680

21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: All respondents
Note: SOSIC (Survey on Smoking in Canada) definition.
Section: Fire Risk
Variable Name: FR_Q10 Position: 99 Length: 1

Many people will smoke in bed while watching television or reading. When was the last time you

smoked in bed? Was it...

FREQ
1 In the past week 610
2 In the past month 110
3 Within one to six months 118
4 More than six months ago 712
5 Never 3,019
6 Valid skip 17,368
7 Don't know 9
8 Refused 16
9 Not stated 14

21,976

Coverage: Current smokers

WTD
461,979
67,373
135,725
689,779
3,518,110
21,591,146
10,823

26,526,558
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Variable Name: FR_Q20 Position: 100 Length 1
In the past year, how often did you smoke in bed?
FREQ WTD
1 Everyday 263 230,486
2 A few times a week 243 148,143
3 Once a week 110 76,174
4 Once a month or less 468 382,739
5 Never 458 503,313
6 Valid skip 20,387 25,109,256
7 Don't know 5 6,043
8 Refused 1 6,537
9 Not stated 41 63,869
21,976 26,526,558
Coverage: Respondents who have smoked in bed
Variable Name: FR_Q30 Position: 101 Length: 1

Sometimes people fall asleep with a lit cigarette. This could be in bed, on a sofa or in a chair.

When was the last time this happened to you? Was it...

FREQ
1 In the past week 16
2 In the past month 19
3 Within one to six months 22
4 More than six months ago 290
5 Never 4,217
6 Valid skip 17,368
7 Don't know 8
8 Refused 19
9 Not stated 17

21,976

Coverage: Current smokers

WTD
22,195
25,214
22,108

278,736
4,513,365
21,591,146
12,758

26,526,558
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Variable Name: FR_Q40 Position: 102 Length: 1

In the past year, how many times did this happen to you?

FREQ WTD
1 Never 211 211,599
2 Once 80 70,655
3 Two to five times 38 36,189
4 More than five times 13 28,587
6 Valid skip 21,585 26,104,512
7 Don't know 2 776
8 Refused 2 270
9 Not stated 45 73,971

21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: Respondents who have fallen asleep with a lit cigarette

Variable Name: FR_Q50 Position: 103 Length: 2

Sometimes people leave a cigarette burning in an ashtray while attending to something else.
When was the last time you did this? Was it...

FREQ WTD
01 In the past week 1,061 1,057,700
02 In the past month 262 234,058
03 Within one to six months 213 163,083
04 More than six months ago 563 591,399
05 Never 2,310 2,643,798
06 Don't use ashtrays 103 68,887
96 Valid skip 17,368 21,591,146
97 Don't know 57 114,129
98 Refused 21 36,727
99 Not stated 18 25,631

21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: Current smokers
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Variable Name: FR_Q60 Position: 105 Length: 1

In the past year, how often did you leave a cigarette burning in an ashtray while attending to
something else?

FREQ WTD
1 Everyday 231 244,785
2 A few times a week 355 374,666
3 Once a week 264 307,078
4 Once a month or less 995 834,172
5 Never 219 238,203
6 Valid skip 19,781 24,303,830
7 Don't know 31 43,879
8 Refused 3 3,152
9 Not stated 97 176,793

21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: Respondents who have left a cigarette burning in an ashtray

Section: Derived Variables - Person
Variable Name: DVCIGWK Position: 106 Length: 3

Derived variable for number of cigarettes smoked per week

Allowed values: 000 : 995

FREQ WTD
000 : 557 # of cigs smoked per week 4,274 4,579,677
996 Valid skip 17,344 21,597,348
999 Not stated 358 349,533

21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: Current smokers who have smoked in the last 30 days

Variable Name: DVAVCIG7 Position: 109 Length: 2

Derived variable for smoker's average number of cigarettes smoked per day

Allowed values: 00:95

FREQ WTD
00:80 Avg. # of cigs smoked/day 4,274 4,579,677
96 Valid skip 17,344 21,597,348
99 Not stated 358 349,533

21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: Current smokers who have smoked in the last 30 days
Note: Averaged over 7 days. Occasional smokers who haven't smoked in the past 30 days have been excluded,
unlike SOSIC (Survey on Smoking in Canada).
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Variable Name: DVNDSMK Position: 111 Length: 2

Derived variable for number of days respondent smoked in the last 7 days

Allowed values: 00: 07

FREQ WTD
00: 07 # of days smoked in last seven days 4,274 4,579,677
96 Valid skip 17,344 21,597,348
99 Not stated 358 349,533

21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: Current smokers who have smoked in the last 30 days

Variable Name: DVAVCIGD Position: 113 Length: 2

Derived variable for smoker's average humber of cigarettes smoked, on the days that they
smoked

Allowed values: 00:95

FREQ WTD
00:80 Avg. smoked on the days they smoked 4,274 4,579,677
96 Valid skip 17,344 21,597,348
99 Not stated 358 349,533

21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: Current smokers who have smoked in the last 30 days

Variable Name: DVSMKPTN Position: 115 Length: 1

Derived variable for current smokers' smoking pattern in the past 7 days (WP_Q10A-WP_Q10G)

FREQ WTD
1 Smoked every day 3,389 3,719,385
2 Weekdays only 13 38,757
3 Weekend only 9 3,398
4 Did not smoke in last 7 days 229 207,160
5 Other pattern 634 610,977
6 Valid skip 17,344 21,597,348
9 Not stated 358 349,533

21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: Current smokers who have smoked in the last 30 days
Note: SOSIC (Survey on Smoking in Canada) only included smokers that smoked in the past 7 days instead of 30
days.
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Variable Name: DVDAILY Position: 116 Length:

2

Derived variable for daily smokers only. This variable determines the average number of

cigarettes smoked per day for daily smokers

Allowed values: 00:95
FREQ WTD
00:80 Average smoked-Daily smokers 3,166 3,516,097
96 Valid skip 18,579 22,767,607
99 Not stated 231 242,855
21,976 26,526,558
Coverage: Daily smokers
Note: Based on WP_Q10A-G.
Variable Name: DVPRICE Position: 118 Length: 1
Derived variable for smokers indicating if they smoke discount or regular price brand
FREQ WTD
1 Discount price brand 1,564 1,668,347
2 Regular price brand 2,748 2,928,859
6 Valid skip 17,368 21,591,146
9 Not stated 296 338,206
21,976 26,526,558
Coverage: Current smokers
Note: Based on CB_Q10 and information about discount brands obtained from Health Canada.
Section: Smoking Cessation
Variable Name: SC Qo010 Position: 119 Length: 1
When did you stop smoking?
FREQ WTD
1 Less than 1 year ago 401 466,375
2 1to 2 years ago 394 449,863
3 3to 5 years ago 489 731,041
4 More than 5 years ago 3,163 5,521,663
6 Valid skip 17,511 19,333,108
7 Don't know 7 12,424
8 Refusal 7 7,759
9 Not stated 4 4,326
21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: Former smokers
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Variable Name: SC_Q020 Position: 120 Length: 2

In what month did you stop smoking?

FREQ WTD
01 January 45 61,621
02 February 42 62,281
03 March 27 45,839
04 April 37 50,678
05 May 22 23,639
06 June 23 15,883
07 July 25 29,240
08 August 35 17,968
09 September 33 38,796
10 October 35 31,051
11 November 34 36,245
12 December 32 47,111
96 Valid skip 21,557 26,035,675
97 Don't know 11 6,023
99 Not stated 18 24,508

21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: Respondents who stopped smoking less than one year ago

Variable Name: SC_Q030 Position: 122 Length: 2

What was your main reason to quit smoking?

FREQ WTD
01 Health 248 329,331
02 Pregnancy or a baby in the household 46 38,712
03 Less stress in life 4 1,963
04 Cost of cigarettes 39 29,058
05 Smoking is less socially acceptable 16 9,239
06 Some other reason 46 55,350
96 Valid skip 21,557 26,035,675
97 Don't know 2 2,722
99 Not stated 18 24,508

21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: Respondents who stopped smoking less than one year ago

July 4, 2007 Page 33



Canadian Tobacco Use Monitoring Survey - 2006
Public Use Microdata File (Person) - Annual

Variable Name: SC_Q040 Position: 124 Length:

2

Approximately how many attempts to quit did you make before you quit smoking for good?

Allowed values: 01:94
FREQ WTD
01:94 # of attempts before you quit smoking 4,296 6,903,983
96 Valid skip 17,511 19,333,108
97 Don't know 154 272,887
98 Refused 11 12,255
99 Not stated 4 4,326
21,976 26,526,558
Coverage: Former smokers
Variable Name: SC_QO050 Position: 126 Length: 2
On average, how many cigarettes were you smoking per day at the time you quit?
Allowed values: 01:94
FREQ WTD
01:94 Avg. cigs. smoked per day before quit 4,286 6,867,512
96 Valid skip 17,511 19,333,108
97 Don't know 155 290,459
98 Refused 19 31,043
99 Not stated 5 4,436
21,976 26,526,558
Coverage: Former smokers
Variable Name: SC_Q060 Position: 128 Length 1
Are you seriously considering quitting within the next 6 months?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 2,874 3,056,584
2 No 1,534 1,626,689
6 Valid skip 17,368 21,591,146
7 Don't know 159 185,079
8 Refused 22 41,126
9 Not stated 19 25,936
21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: Current smokers
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Variable Name: SC_Q070 Position: 129 Length 1
Are you seriously considering quitting within the next 30 days?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,435 1,462,534
2 No 1,258 1,415,781
6 Valid skip 18,902 23,217,835
7 Don't know 181 178,269
9 Not stated 200 252,140
21,976 26,526,558
Coverage: Current smokers who are considering quitting within the next six months
Variable Name: SC_Q080 Position: 130 Length: 2

In the past year, how many times did you stop smoking for at least 24 hours because you were

trying to quit?

Allowed values: 00:94
FREQ WTD
00 None 2,167 2,644,605
01:94 # of attempts stop smoking for 24 hrs 2,680 2,573,656
96 Valid skip 16,967 21,124,771
97 Don't know 118 107,972
98 Refused 25 49,619
99 Not stated 19 25,936
21,976 26,526,558
Coverage: Current smokers and former smokers who quit smoking in the past 12 months
Variable Name: SC_Q090 Position: 132 Length: 2
How many of these attempts lasted at least one week?
Allowed values: 00:52
FREQ WTD
00 None 871 818,823
01:52 # of attempts stop smoking for one week 1,802 1,749,935
96 Valid skip 19,265 23,913,935
97 Don't know 19 17,930
99 Not stated 19 25,936
21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: Current smokers who stopped smoking for at least 24 hours in the past 12 months and former smokers who

quit smoking in the past 12 months
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Variable Name: SC_Q100 Position: 134 Length: 2
What was the main reason you began to smoke again?

FREQ WTD
01 To control body weight 19 11,775
02 Stress, need to relax or to calm down 775 763,571
03 Boredom 106 60,711
04 Addiction/habit 562 572,682
05 Lack of support or information 4 907
06 Going out more (bars, parties) 160 122,383
07 Increased availability 8 4,836
08 No reason/felt like it 241 218,047
09 Family or friends smoke 297 280,831
10 Other 200 235,579
96 Valid skip 19,265 23,913,935
97 Don't know 35 33,366
99 Not stated 304 307,934

21,976 26,526,558
Coverage: Current smokers who tried to quit smoking in the past 12 months
Variable Name: SC_Q110 Position: 136 Length: 1
Have you tried to quit smoking?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,258 1,698,993
2 No 892 843,274
6 Valid skip 19,794 23,921,771
7 Don't know 8 13,360
8 Refused 23 42,905
9 Not stated 1 6,256

21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: Current smokers who did not try to quit in the past year
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Variable Name:

STOPSMK

137

Length:

2

Derived variable for the number of months before the survey date that the former smoker stopped

smoking
FREQ WTD
00:11 # of mths. quit before survey 390 460,353
18 1-2 years 394 449,863
48 3-5 years 489 731,041
60 More than 5 years ago 3,163 5,521,663
96 Valid skip 17,511 19,333,108
99 Not stated 29 30,531
21,976 26,526,558
Coverage: Former smokers
Note: Derived from SC_QO010 and SC_Q020.
Section: Cessation Methods
Variable Name: CM_Q10 139 Length 1
Have you tried to quit smoking in the past 2 years?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 534 615,048
2 No 1,103 1,473,413
6 Valid skip 20,320 24,404,667
7 Don't know 8 6,638
8 Refused 11 26,792
21,976 26,526,558
Coverage: Respondents who did not try to quit smoking in the last year (SC_Q080=0)
Variable Name: CM_Q20 140 Length 1
In the past 2 years, did you use a nicotine patch?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 956 1,180,880
2 No 2,773 2,648,437
6 Valid skip 18,221 22,657,153
7 Don't know 5 6,132
8 Refused 1 45
9 Not stated 20 33,912
21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: Current and former smokers who tried to quit or quit smoking in the last two years
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Variable Name: CM_Q40 Position: 141 Length: 1
In the past 2 years, did you use nicotine gum such as 'Nicorette'?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 675 776,726
2 No 3,057 3,056,701
6 Valid skip 18,221 22,657,153
7 Don't know 2 2,021
8 Refused 1 45
9 Not stated 20 33,912
21,976 26,526,558
Coverage: Current and former smokers who tried to quit or quit smoking in the past two years
Variable Name: CM_Q60 Position: Length 1
In the past 2 years, did you use a product such as 'Zyban'?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 366 518,651
2 No 3,360 3,308,662
6 Valid skip 18,221 22,657,153
7 Don't know 8 8,136
8 Refused 1 45
9 Not stated 20 33,912
21,976 26,526,558
Coverage: Current and former smokers who tried to quit or quit smoking in the past two years
Variable Name: CM_Q80A Position: Length: 1

What were your reasons for not using either a patch, nicotine gum or a product such as 'Zyban' to

help you quit smoking?

... You were concerned about possible side effects

Yes

No

Valid skip
Don't know
Refused
Not stated

OO~NOONPRF

FREQ
311
1,937
19,667
41

21,976

WTD
271,614
1,761,832
24,401,186
58,402

94

26,526,558

Coverage: Current and former smokers who tried to quit or quit smoking in the past 2 years and did not use either a

patch, nicotine gum or a product such as Zyban
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Variable Name: CM_Q80B Position: 144 Length: 1

What were your reasons for not using either a patch, nicotine gum or a product such as 'Zyban' to
help you quit smoking?

... You didn't believe these products work

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 438 400,957
2 No 1,810 1,632,489
6 Valid skip 19,667 24,401,186
7 Don't know 41 58,402
8 Refused 1 94
9 Not stated 19 33,430

21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: Current and former smokers who tried to quit or quit smoking in the past 2 years and did not use either a
patch, nicotine gum or a product such as Zyban

Variable Name: CM_Q80C Position: 145 Length: 1

What were your reasons for not using either a patch, nicotine gum or a product such as 'Zyban' to
help you quit smoking?

... You didn't have enough information about these products

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 207 138,180
2 No 2,041 1,895,266
6 Valid skip 19,667 24,401,186
7 Don't know 41 58,402
8 Refused 1 94
9 Not stated 19 33,430

21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: Current and former smokers who tried to quit or quit smoking in the past 2 years and did not use either a

patch, nicotine gum or a product such as Zyban
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Variable Name: CM_Q80D Position: 146 Length: 1
What were your reasons for not using either a patch, nicotine gum or a product such as 'Zyban' to

help you quit smoking?

... They cost too much

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 452 317,364
2 No 1,796 1,716,082
6 Valid skip 19,667 24,401,186
7 Don't know 41 58,402
8 Refused 1 94
9 Not stated 19 33,430

21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: Current and former smokers who tried to quit or quit smoking in the past 2 years and did not use either a
patch, nicotine gum or a product such as Zyban

Variable Name: CM_Q80E Position: 147 Length: 1
What were your reasons for not using either a patch, nicotine gum or a product such as 'Zyban' to

help you quit smoking?

... Some other reason

FREQ WTD

1 Yes 1,382 1,332,419
2 No 866 701,027
6 Valid skip 19,667 24,401,186
7 Don't know 41 58,402
8 Refused 1 94
9 Not stated 19 33,430
21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: Current and former smokers who tried to quit or quit smoking in the past 2 years and did not use either a
patch, nicotine gum or a product such as Zyban
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Section: Other Cessation Methods
Variable Name: OM_Q030 Position: 148 Length: 1
Did you make a deal with a friend or family member to quit smoking together?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,221 1,082,915
2 No 2,505 2,742,821
6 Valid skip 18,240 22,690,583
7 Don't know 3 2,242
8 Refused 5 3,400
9 Not stated 2 4,597
21,976 26,526,558
Coverage: Current and former smokers who tried to quit or quit smoking in the past two years
Variable Name: OM_QO070 Position: 149 Length: 1
Did you reduce the number of cigarettes you smoked as a strategy to quit?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 2,492 2,378,887
2 No 1,231 1,445,881
6 Valid skip 18,240 22,690,583
7 Don't know 6 3,210
8 Refused 5 3,400
9 Not stated 2 4,597
21,976 26,526,558
Coverage: Current and former smokers who tried to quit or quit smoking in the past two years
Variable Name: OM_Q130 Position: 150 Length: 1
Did you try to quit smoking on your own without special preparation or help?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 535 600,107
2 No 80 108,814
6 Valid skip 21,361 25,817,638
21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: Current and former smokers who tried to quit or quit smoking in the past two years without using any of the

above mentioned methods
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Section: Cessation Products
Variable Name: CP_Q10 Position: 151 Length: 1
Sometimes smokers use products such as a nicotine patch or gum when they are not trying to

quit smoking. Have you ever used such products when you were not able to smoke or when you
wanted to smoke fewer cigarettes? For example, in a meeting, on a plane, at school?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 369 404,692
2 No 4,183 4,438,230
6 Valid skip 17,368 21,591,146
7 Don't know 8 16,404
8 Refused 28 46,035
9 Not stated 20 30,050

21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: Current smokers

Section: Health Professionals
Variable Name: HP_QO010 Position: 152 Length: 1

In the past 12 months, did you see a doctor?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 3,433 3,695,794
2 No 1,114 1,147,379
6 Valid skip 17,368 21,591,146
7 Don't know 11 15,153
8 Refused 30 47,036
9 Not stated 20 30,050

21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: Current smokers
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Variable Name: HP_Q020 Position: 153

Did the doctor advise you to reduce or quit smoking?

Yes

No

Valid skip
Don't know
Refused
Not stated

OoO~NOONPRE

Coverage: Current smokers who saw a doctor in the past 12 months

Length: 1

FREQ WTD
1,612 1,856,893
1,810 1,831,384
18,482 22,738,525

10 4,465
1 3,052
61 92,239

21,976 26,526,558

Variable Name: HP_QO030 Position: 154

Length: 1

Did the doctor provide you with information on quit smoking aids such as the patch, a product like

'Zyban' or counselling programs?

Yes

No

Valid skip
Don't know
Not stated

O~NONPRP

FREQ WTD
799 989,350
809 856,917

20,292 24,569,909
4 10,626
72 99,756

21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: Current smokers who saw a doctor in the past 12 months and were advised to reduce or quit smoking

Variable Name: HP_QO040 Position: 155

In the past 12 months, did you see a dentist or dental hygienist?

Yes

No

Valid skip
Don't know
Refused
Not stated

OoO~NONPR

Coverage: Current smokers

Length: 1

FREQ WTD
2,696 2,862,820
1,845 1,964,697
17,368 21,591,146

16 28,264
31 49,581
20 30,050

21,976 26,526,558
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Variable Name: HP_QO050 Position: 156 Length: 1

Did the dentist or dental hygienist advise you to reduce or quit smoking?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 779 958,682
2 No 1,903 1,879,270
6 Valid skip 19,213 23,555,843
7 Don't know 11 21,740
8 Refused 3 3,127
9 Not stated 67 107,895

21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: Current smokers who saw a dentist in the past 12 months

Variable Name: HP_QO060 Position: 157 Length: 1

Did the dentist or dental hygienist provide you with information on quit smoking aids such as the
patch, a product like 'Zyban' or counselling programs?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 208 231,848
2 No 564 713,004
6 Valid skip 21,116 25,435,114
7 Don't know 7 13,830
9 Not stated 81 132,763

21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: Current smokers who saw a dentist in the past 12 months and were advised to reduce or quit smoking

Variable Name: HP_Q100 Position: 158 Length: 1

In the past 12 months, did you talk with a pharmacist?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,952 2,214,208
2 No 2,593 2,616,295
6 Valid skip 17,368 21,591,146
7 Don't know 11 24,926
8 Refused 32 49,932
9 Not stated 20 30,050

21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: Current smokers
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Variable Name: HP_Q110 Position: 159 Length: 1

Did the pharmacist advise you to reduce or quit smoking?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 296 314,080
2 No 1,653 1,899,049
6 Valid skip 19,961 24,207,441
7 Don't know 3 1,079
9 Not stated 63 104,909

21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: Current smokers who talked with a pharmacist in the past 12 months

Variable Name: HP_Q120 Position: 160 Length: 1

Did the pharmacist provide you with information on quit smoking aids such as the patch, a
product like '‘Zyban' or counselling programs?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 217 240,044
2 No 79 74,035
6 Valid skip 21,614 26,106,490
9 Not stated 66 105,988

21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: Current smokers who talked with a pharmacist in the past 12 months and were advised to reduce or quit
smoking

Section: Smoking and Pregnancy
Variable Name: SP_Q10 Position: 161 Length: 1

Have you been pregnant in the past 5 years?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,238 1,758,048
2 No 3,676 3,983,408
6 Valid skip 17,031 20,740,841
7 Don't know 6 7,527
8 Refused 19 33,232
9 Not stated 6 3,503

21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: Women aged 20-44
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Variable Name: SP_Q20

Position:

162

Length:

1

During your most recent pregnancy, did you smoke regularly, that is, every day or almost every

day?

Yes

No

Valid skip
Don't know
Refused
Not stated

OoO~NONPRF

FREQ
222
325

21,396

21,976

WTD
172,493
329,872

25,978,442
104

26,526,558

Coverage: Women aged 20-44 who are daily, occasional or former smokers (who quit less than 5 years ago) and were

pregnant in the last five years

Variable Name: SP_Q30

Position:

163

Length:

1

During your most recent pregnancy, did your spouse or partner smoke regularly in the home, that

is, every day or almost every day?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 142 127,234
2 No 1,065 1,610,362
3 Not applicable (no spouse/partner) 29 16,791
6 Valid skip 20,707 24,724,249
8 Refusal 2 3,661
9 Not stated 31 44,262
21,976 26,526,558
Coverage: Women aged 20-44 who were pregnant in the last 5 years
Section: Tobacco Products
Variable Name: TP_QO010 Position: 164 Length 1
Have you ever tried smoking a cigar or cigarillos?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 8,961 10,600,928
2 No 12,929 15,805,106
7 Don't know 8 21,081
8 Refused 44 51,479
9 Not stated 34 47,964
21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: All respondents
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Variable Name: TP_QO020 Position: 165 Length 1
In the past 30 days, did you smoke any cigars or cigarillos?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,364 1,087,474
2 No 7,596 9,512,947
6 Valid skip 12,929 15,805,106
8 Refused 1 506
9 Not stated 86 120,524
21,976 26,526,558
Coverage: Respondents who have ever smoked a cigar or cigarillo
Variable Name: TP_QO030 Position: 166 Length 1
Have you ever tried smoking a pipe?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 2,801 3,917,337
2 No 19,087 22,478,895
7 Don't know 6 22,494
8 Refused 45 51,881
9 Not stated 37 55,951
21,976 26,526,558
Coverage: All respondents
Variable Name: TP_QO040 Position: 167 Length 1
In the past 30 days, did you smoke a pipe?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 156 129,054
2 No 2,645 3,788,283
6 Valid skip 19,087 22,478,895
9 Not stated 88 130,327
21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: Respondents who have ever smoked a pipe

July 4, 2007



Canadian Tobacco Use Monitoring Survey - 2006
Public Use Microdata File (Person) - Annual

Variable Name: TP_Q050 Position: 168 Length: 1

Have you ever tried chewing tobacco, pinch or snuff?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 2,289 2,203,661
2 No 19,596 24,185,843
7 Don't know 7 28,320
8 Refused 47 52,783
9 Not stated 37 55,951

21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: All respondents

Variable Name: TP_QO060 Position: 169 Length: 1

In the past 30 days, did you use any chewing tobacco, pinch or snuff?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 230 139,849
2 No 2,058 2,062,954
6 Valid skip 19,596 24,185,843
7 Don't know 1 858
9 Not stated 91 137,054

21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: Respondents who have ever tried chewing tobacco, pinch or snuff

Variable Name: TP_QO075 Position: 170 Length: 1

Have you ever tried smoking herbal cigarettes (these are tobacco free cigarettes often found in
natural food stores)?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 961 1,032,009
2 No 20,918 25,351,008
7 Don't know 13 34,808
8 Refusal 47 52,783
9 Not stated 37 55,951

21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: All respondents
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Variable Name: TP_QO076 Position: 171 Length: 1

In the past 30 days, did you smoke any herbal cigarettes?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 77 60,423
2 No 884 971,585
6 Valid skip 20,918 25,351,008
9 Not stated 97 143,542

21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: Respondents who have ever tried to smoke herbal cigarettes

Variable Name: TP_QO085 Position: 172 Length: 1

Have you ever tried a water-pipe, also known as a hookah, sheesha, narg-eelay, hubble-bubble,
or gouza, to smoke tobacco? (It is a tall container with water at the bottom that the air bubbles
through and it has a long hose coming out of it that people smoke through. It is somewhat popular
in the Middle East and is often used with flavoured tobacco).

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 773 926,501
2 No 21,098 25,445,679
7 Don't know 17 44,037
8 Refusal 51 54,390
9 Not stated 37 55,951

21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: All respondents

Variable Name: TP_Q086 Position: 173 Length: 1

Do you believe that smoking tobacco in a water-pipe is less harmful than smoking cigarettes?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 203 239,708
2 No 497 579,781
6 Valid skip 21,098 25,445,679
7 Don't know 72 105,272
8 Refusal 1 1,741
9 Not stated 105 154,378

21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: Respondents who have ever tried smoking tobacco in a water-pipe
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Variable Name: TP_QO087 Position: 174 Length: 1
Do you believe that smoking tobacco in a water-pipe reduces the amount of tar you inhale,

compared to smoking cigarettes?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 242 272,747
2 No 440 540,132
6 Valid skip 21,098 25,445,679
7 Don't know 90 111,882
8 Refusal 1 1,741
9 Not stated 105 154,378

21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: Respondents who have ever tried smoking tobacco in a water-pipe

Variable Name: TP_Q088 Position: 175 Length: 1
Do you believe that smoking tobacco in a water-pipe reduces the risk to your health, compared to

smoking cigarettes?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 169 195,509
2 No 537 616,469
6 Valid skip 21,098 25,445,679
7 Don't know 65 106,477
8 Refusal 2 8,046
9 Not stated 105 154,378

21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: Respondents who have ever tried smoking tobacco in a water-pipe
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Section: Opinions on Smoking

Variable Name: 0OS_Q10 Position: 176 Length:

1

Which of the following statements comes closest to how you feel about smoking in restaurants?

FREQ WTD
1 Smoking should not be allowed in a restaurant 15,192 18,016,187
2 Smoking should be allowed only in a section of a
restaurant that is enclosed 3,824 4,489,100
3 Smoking should be allowed only in a designated
section of a restaurant 2,441 3,201,679
4 Smoking should be allowed anywhere in a
restaurant 277 420,464
7 Don't know 139 218,429
8 Refused 63 118,696
9 Not stated 40 62,003
21,976 26,526,558
Coverage: All respondents
Variable Name: 0S_Q20 Position: 177 Length: 1
Which of the following statements comes closest to how you feel about smoking in bars and
taverns?
FREQ WTD
1 Smoking should not be allowed in a bar or tavern 9,949 12,349,880
2 Smoking should be allowed only in a section of a
bar or tavern that is enclosed 5,388 6,088,854
3 Smoking should be allowed only in a designated
section of a bar or tavern 3,762 4,485,240
4 Smoking should be allowed anywhere in a bar or
tavern 2,104 2,436,831
7 Don't know 643 938,416
8 Refused 88 164,738
9 Not stated 42 62,599
21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: All respondents
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Variable Name: 0S_Q30 Position: 178 Length: 1

Thinking about various types of workplaces such as offices, factories, stores, and construction
sites, which of the following statements comes closest to how you feel about smoking in the

workplace?
FREQ WTD
1 Smoking should not be allowed in any area of the
workplace, whether indoor or outdoor 7,182 10,330,636
2 Smoking should be allowed only in enclosed
smoking areas in the workplace 2,294 3,258,904
3 Smoking should be allowed only in designated
outdoor smoking areas of the workplace 11,872 12,070,715
4 Smoking should be allowed anywhere in the
workplace, whether indoor or outdoor 284 365,736
7 Don't know 221 313,633
8 Refused 81 124,336
9 Not stated 42 62,599
21,976 26,526,558
Coverage: All respondents
Section: Exposure to Second-hand Smoke
Variable Name: EX_QO010 Position: 179 Length: 1
In the past month, (excluding your own smoking), were you exposed to second-hand smoke:
... iInside a car or other vehicle?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 8,213 6,547,473
2 No 13,590 19,741,288
7 Don't know 39 54,686
8 Refused 90 119,322
9 Not stated 44 63,789

21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: All respondents
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Variable Name: EX_QO020 Position: 180

Length:

1

In the past month, (excluding your own smoking), were you exposed to second-hand smoke:

... iInside someone else's home?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 8,427 7,648,173
2 No 13,372 18,614,758
7 Don't know 39 79,336
8 Refused 92 119,666
9 Not stated 46 64,626
21,976 26,526,558
Coverage: All respondents
Variable Name: EX_QO030 Position: 181 Length: 1
In the past month, (excluding your own smoking), were you exposed to second-hand smoke:
... 0n an outdoor patio of a restaurant or bar?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 7,007 8,252,234
2 No 14,766 17,970,810
7 Don't know 61 108,910
8 Refused 96 129,977
9 Not stated 46 64,626
21,976 26,526,558
Coverage: All respondents
Variable Name: EX_QO040 Position: 182 Length: 1
In the past month, (excluding your own smoking), were you exposed to second-hand smoke:
... inside a restaurant?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 2,124 3,390,193
2 No 19,668 22,856,176
7 Don't know 42 85,575
8 Refused 96 129,989
9 Not stated 46 64,626
21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: All respondents
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Variable Name: EX_QO050 Position: 183 Length:

1

In the past month, (excluding your own smoking), were you exposed to second-hand smoke:

... iInside a bar or tavern?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 2,844 3,409,996
2 No 18,959 22,829,401
7 Don't know 31 92,546
8 Refused 96 129,989
9 Not stated 46 64,626
21,976 26,526,558
Coverage: All respondents
Variable Name: EX_Q060 Position: 184 Length: 1
In the past month, (excluding your own smoking), were you exposed to second-hand smoke:
... at a bus stop or shelter?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 3,669 3,974,087
2 No 18,113 22,260,399
7 Don't know 51 97,438
8 Refused 97 130,008
9 Not stated 46 64,626
21,976 26,526,558
Coverage: All respondents
Variable Name: EX_QO070 Position: 185 Length: 1
In the past month, (excluding your own smoking), were you exposed to second-hand smoke:
... at an entrance to a building?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 11,567 13,241,560
2 No 10,165 12,929,074
7 Don't know 99 158,742
8 Refused 99 132,556
9 Not stated 46 64,626
21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: All respondents
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Variable Name: EX_Q080 Position: 186 Length: 1
In the past month, (excluding your own smoking), were you exposed to second-hand smoke:

... at your workplace?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 4971 6,012,687
2 No 16,824 20,229,914
7 Don't know 35 84,721
8 Refused 100 134,610
9 Not stated 46 64,626

21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: All respondents

Variable Name: EX_Q090 Position: 187 Length: 1
In the past month, (excluding your own smoking), were you exposed to second-hand smoke:

... at your school?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 3,723 2,060,918
2 No 18,070 24,181,058
7 Don't know 37 85,346
8 Refused 100 134,610
9 Not stated 46 64,626

21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: All respondents

Variable Name: EX_Q100 Position: 188 Length: 1
In the past month, (excluding your own smoking), were you exposed to second-hand smoke:

... at any other public place such as a shopping mall, arena, bingo hall, concert or sporting event?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 8,393 8,870,720
2 No 13,341 17,320,316
7 Don't know 92 135,092
8 Refused 104 135,804
9 Not stated 46 64,626

21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: All respondents
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Variable Name:

EX_Q110 Position: 189

Length:

1

In the past month, (excluding your own smoking), were you exposed to second-hand smoke:

... outdoors such as on a sidewalk or in a park?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 12,198 13,393,175
2 No 9,492 12,679,645
7 Don't know 132 251,942
8 Refused 108 137,171
9 Not stated 46 64,626
21,976 26,526,558
Coverage: All respondents
Variable Name: EX_Q120 Position: 190 Length: 1
In the past month, (excluding your own smoking), were you exposed to second-hand smoke:
... anywhere else?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 749 1,119,511
2 No 20,984 25,033,864
7 Don't know 90 169,655
8 Refused 107 138,903
9 Not stated 46 64,626
21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: All respondents
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Variable Name: EX_Q130 Position:

191 Length:

1

Overall, (excluding your own smoking), in the past month were you exposed to second-hand

smoke?

Every day

Almost every day

At least once a week

At least once in the past month
Valid skip

Don't know

Refused

Not stated

OCoO~NOP~,WNER

FREQ
2,651
2,757
6,701
6,296
3,396

143

21,976

WTD
2,506,790
2,718,654
7,718,444
8,120,816
5,213,824

208,206

26,526,558

Coverage: Respondents who in the past month were exposed to second-hand smoke in places other than their own

home

Section: Language and Education

Variable Name: LA_Q10 Position:

What language do you speak most often at home?

English

French

Both English and French
Other

Don't know

Refused

Not stated

OCO~NPPWNPRE

Coverage: All respondents

192 Length:

WTD
17,694,282
5,635,293
255,255
2,755,021
14,797
102,099
69,812

26,526,558
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Variable Name: DVEDUC Position: 193 Length: 1

Derived variable for highest level of education attained (grouped)

FREQ WTD

1 Less than secondary 6,563 4,972,730

2 Completed secondary 8,762 9,556,639
3 Completed community college, technical college,

CEGEP or nurse's college 2,714 4,300,022

4 Completed university or teacher's college 3,554 7,004,083

9 Not stated 383 693,084

21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: All respondents
Note: SOSIC (Survey on Smoking in Canada) definition. If LA_Q20=01,02,03,04 then DVEDUC=1, if
LA_Q20=05,06,08,10 then DVEDUC=2; if LA_Q20=07 then DVEDUC=3; if LA_Q20=09 then DVEDUC=4.

Variable Name: GPLA_Q20 Position: 194 Length: 2

Grouped: Highest grade or level of education attained

FREQ WTD
01 No schooling, some elementary 258 410,903
02 Completed elementary 395 408,024
03 Some secondary 5,910 4,153,802
04 Completed secondary 5,107 5,851,700
05 Some community college, technical college,
CEGEP or nurse's training 1,080 1,286,854
06 Completed community college, technical college,
CEGEP or nurse's training 2,714 4,300,022
07 Some university or teacher's college 2,355 2,038,821
08 Completed university or teacher's college 3,554 7,004,083
09 Other education or training 220 379,264
99 Not stated 383 693,084

21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: All respondents
Note: Grouped "No schooling" and "Some elementary".
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Section: Labour Force
Variable Name: LF_Q10 Position: 196 Length: 1
Did you work at a job or a business at any time in the past 12 months? Please include seasonal

work, contract work, self-employment, babysitting and any other paid work, regardless of the
number of hours worked.

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 16,291 18,922,896
2 No 5,468 7,289,403
7 Don't know 14 23,235
8 Refused 156 224,222
9 Not stated 47 66,803

21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: All respondents

Variable Name: LF Q50 Position: 197 Length: 1

At your place of work, what (are/were) the restrictions on smoking?

FREQ WTD
1 Restricted completely 6,303 8,189,027
2 Allowed in designated areas 7,160 8,059,084
3 Restricted only in certain places 1,219 1,291,790
4 Not restricted at all 1,288 1,039,611
6 Valid skip 5,468 7,289,403
7 Don't know 285 266,502
8 Refused 31 67,566
9 Not stated 222 323,575

21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: Respondents who have worked at a job or business in the past 12 months
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Variable Name: DVSOC10 Position: 198 Length: 2

Broad occupational category of the main job.

FREQ WTD

01 Management Occupations 678 1,257,648
02 Business, Finance and Administrative

Occupations 2,486 3,510,209
03 Natural and Applied Sciences and Related

Occupations 828 1,422,229
04 Health Occupations 853 1,116,126
05 Occupations in Social Science, Education,

Government Service and Religion 915 1,445,315
06 Occupations in Art, Culture, Recreation and

Sport 573 608,548
07 Sales and Service Occupations 5,813 4,648,055
08 Trades, Transport and Equipment Operators and

Related Occupations 1,985 2,495,146
09 Occupations Unique to Primary Industry 909 598,421
10 Occupations Unique to Processing, Manufacturing

and Utilities 769 966,817
96 Valid Skip 5,468 7,289,403
99 Not Stated 699 1,168,640

21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: Persons who have worked at a job or business in the past 12 months
Note: Codes assigned based on LF_Q30 and LF_Q40. Occupational categories correspond to the first digit of the
1991 Standard Occupational Classification (SOC).

Section: Student Income
Variable Name: SI_Q10 Position:; 200 Length: 1

Are you currently attending a school, college or university?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 6,506 2,728,415
2 No 3,759 1,631,562
6 Valid skip 11,626 22,126,811
7 Don't know 16 2,690
8 Refused 53 33,844
9 Not stated 16 3,237

21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: Respondents less than 25 years of age
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Variable Name: SI_G20 201 Length 2
Grouped: Student's weekly spending money
FREQ WTD
01 $000 to $009 290 115,800
02 $010 to $024 1,423 557,151
03 $025 to $049 1,017 383,659
04 $050 to $099 1,284 534,920
05 $100 to $199 1,251 540,452
06 $200 or more 807 385,628
96 Valid Skip 15,385 23,758,373
99 Not Stated 519 250,575
21,976 26,526,558
Coverage: Persons below 25 years of age who currently attend a school, college or university
Note: Derived from SI_Q20.
Section: Marijuana Use
Variable Name: MU_Q10 203 Length 1
Have you ever used or tried marijuana, cannabis or hashish?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes, just once 1,533 1,950,303
2 Yes, more than once 7,053 7,914,081
3 No 12,914 15,880,740
7 Don't know 58 121,273
8 Refusal 370 593,339
9 Not stated 48 66,821
21,976 26,526,558
Coverage: All respondents
Variable Name: MU_Q20 204 Length 1
Have you used it in the past 12 months?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 3,174 2,439,240
2 No 5,407 7,418,832
6 Valid skip 12,914 15,880,740
7 Don't know 2 3,562
8 Refused 3 2,751
9 Not stated 476 781,434
21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: Respondents who have ever used marijuana, cannabis or hashish
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Variable Name: MU_Q30 Position: 205 Length: 1

How often did you use marijuana, cannabis or hashish in the past 12 months?

FREQ WTD
1 Less than once a month 1,071 906,465
2 1 to 3 times a month 703 498,247
3 Once a week 378 306,448
4 More than once a week 456 328,510
5 Every day 394 302,783
6 Valid skip 18,483 23,391,124
7 Don't know 4 817
8 Refused 6 4,418
9 Not stated 481 787,747

21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: Respondents who have ever used or tried marijuana, cannabis or hashish in the past 12 months

Variable Name: MU_Q40 Position: 206 Length: 2

How old were you when you first did this?

Allowed values: 04 :94

FREQ WTD
04 : 88 Age first used marijuana 8,512 9,756,269
96 Valid skip 12,914 15,880,740
97 Don't know 63 98,167
98 Refused 11 9,948
99 Not stated 476 781,434

21,976 26,526,558

Coverage: Respondents who have ever used or tried marijuana, cannabis or hashish

Section: Weight Variable
Variable Name: WTPP Position: 208 Length: 12.4

Six month survey weight of a person, i.e. the number of persons in the population represented by
a record.

Coverage: All respondents
Note: Physical decimal present in eighth position. For example, a weight of 1,234.56 is saved as 0001234.5600.
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